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June 4, 1984

Mr, Jeff wWebb

T.D,W.R,

P, 0. Box 13087, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711

Dear Mr. Webb:

Enclosed is the Closure of Facilities letter with an original signature.
Please call if there is any additional material requested,

Sincerely,

Dan Sid, s

bPan Bridge, Ph.D.
Project Manager

DB/mcr
Enclosure
Wo:  Mr. Wayne Pepple
Southern Pacific Transportation Co.

One Market Plaza, Rm., 1007
San Francisco, CA 94105



ETC ENGINEERS, INC.

Engineering Technical Construction Services For Industry
510 COLLEGE 50. HOUSTON, TEXAS 71687 713/941.8420

April 18, 1984

Texas Department of Water Resources
P.0, Box 13087, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

CLOSURE OF FACILITIES

This is a statement of the closure of a creosote tank bottom
surface impoundment (RCRA Facility #31547) at the Southern
Pacific Transportation Company facility, 4910 Liberty Road,
Houston, Texas,.

The owner has removed all the impoundment materials in
accordance with Texas Administrative Code Section 335.286a.

The excavated area has been backfilled and compacted with clay
gsoil, Four ground-water monitoring wells have been constructed.
This system will be monitored for one year. If after one year
it is determined that there is no affect on the ground-water,
there is sufficient proof that the impoundment i1g clear of any
contamination,

I hereby certify that I have examined the facility and being
familiar with the provisions of the Texas Adwinistrative Code
Subchapter N, Surface Impoundment Sections 335.281-335,288
attest that this closure has been conducted in accordance with
good engineering practices.

Henry T. Gramann
Printed Name
of

/

s vt e v e fla ay n m ain ik Tk bt P in e bt e e e e T e m ——

ignature of
Registéred Professional Engineer
Regis, No. 28163 State Texas

et iy . Aver ervie rove weee s




June 4, 1984

0812/071-02(HO)

Mr. Jeff Webb

Texas Department of Water Resources
P. O. Box 13087

Capitol Station

Austin, X 78711

Dear Mr. Webb:

SUBJECT: Closure of RCRA Hazardous Waste Facility
No. 31547 - HOUSTON

In accordance with your letter of February 28, 1984 we have
completed the closure of above subject facility.

An independent registered professional engineer has certified
closure of facility by letter addressed to Texas Department of Water
Resources at Austin, Texas, and dated April 18, 1984,

Attached is an Affidavit of Exclusion indicating the facility
meets the Accumulation Time requirement of the Texas Administrative
Code. It is our understanding that this fulfills the reguirements
as outlined in your letter of February 28, 1984,

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Wayne Pepple
in this office at (415) 541-1490.

Yours very truly,

Original Signed
H. B, BERKSH|:

Attach.

ber Dr. Dan Bridge
Rollins Environmental
Services (FS) Inc.
P.0O. Box 609
Deer Park, TX 77536

dbc: Mr. R. Byrne
Mr. D.W. Long

;Ewhkn, Mr. D.V. Clayton
’ =My, G.F, Bozeman
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N AFFIDAVIT OF EXC§;§ION FROM HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMITTING REQUIREMENT
L]
Registration No. RCRA Facility 31547

Application No.

(Dept. Use OnTyJ

Facility Name Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
County of Harris
H., B. Berkshire being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1 an _Asst, V.P. = MofW & Engineering of Southern Pacific Trans., Co.
TitTe {Owner or Principal Offiger) tacitity Owner
One Market Plaza, S.F. CA 9410

and Address .
This affidavit. is being executed for the purpose of notifying the Executive Director
of the Texas Department of Water Resources that the named facility does not require

a hazardous waste permit because:

Check appropriate box{es):

‘No hazardous waste is stored, processed or disposed on-site

The facility qualifies for the "Accumulation Time" storage exclusion of
Texas Administrative Code, Section 335.69

* SEE NOTE ’
The facility qualifies for the "Small Quantity Generator" exclusion of

Texas Administrative que. Section 335.2(e)

The facility qualifies for the “Elementary Neutralization Unit" exclusion
of Texas Administrative Code, Section 335.2(f)

The facility qualifies for the "Wastewater Treatment Unit® exclusion of
Texas Administrativg Code, Section 335.2(f)

U000 &0

Other (Explain with an attachment and reference TDWR rule) _
* Closure of RCRA Fac, 31547 in accordance with Closure Plan
.submitted Nov, 29, 1983 and Rev¥s ec./23 /lgﬁ&r'_,

_Jlf’
Lo

-

Sworn to before me this

' FX  day of ey 1984 .. - SO,
Notafy’@db T3 3n and ToF

J;v /‘;zwcrr.;o COUnty. &LfF.

Priacipat Place o Busiresy §a
CITY AND COusITY OF

SAN FRAVICITLO
My Commission £xplres Nov, 1, 1683

My commission expires

Tat e :
S8 Jo E. JURGENS
i NOTARY PUBLIC.GALHFORNIA
e K
e
e




Rollins Environmenta! Services rsy Inc,

FINAL REPCRT CN CLOSURE PLAN

OF RCRA FACILITY #31547

Prepared For: Southern Pacifiec Transportation Company
By: HRollins Environmental Services (FS) Inc.
April, 1984
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Rollins Environmental Services s Inc.

INTRODUCTION

In March of 1681 RES (FS) submitted a proposal to Southern
Pacific for the excavation, transportation and disposal of
creosote waste in a surface impoundment at 4910 Liberty Road.
The pricing was revised January, 1982. In November, 1983 a
formal contract was signed to cover specifica concerning the

excavation, transportation and disposal of the creosote waste.

RES (FS} completed a formal Closure Plan for the surface
impoﬁndment (RCRA Facility #31547) that was submitted by
Southern Pacific to the Texas Department of Water Resources.
The Closure Plan was officially approved by letter dated

February 28; 1984,

Southern Pacific had a public notice announcing the closure
published in the Houston Chronicle on January 13, 1984. On-site
operations to carry-out the closure plan began on March 15,

1984, The on-site work was inspected and certified by an



Rollins Environmental Services s Inc

independent registered engineer. There were four major phases

to the closure on=site work:

1.

Waste Removal
Sampling Program
Clay Backfill

Groundwater Monitoring Well Inatallation

Pertinent documents and letters are included as Appendix A. A

Project Calendar of on-site work is provided on the following

page. Appendix B is a series of photographs pertaining to

project phases,



Rollins Environments! Services 73 Inc

PROJECT CALENDAR OF ON-SITE WORK

March 15-16 Dewater Surface of Waste Impoundment

17 Heavy Equipment Move-On

18 Dewater Remaining Water On Top of Waste

19 6 Loads of Waste to Landfill

20 36 Loads of Waate to Landfill

21 41 Loads of Waste to Landfill

22 43 Loads of Waste to Landfill

23 2 Loads of Waste to Landfill

24 Dewatering

25 Dewatering

26 22 Loads of Waste to Landfill

27 53 Loads of Waste to Landfill, East Bank Clay Fill 32
28 17 Loads of Waste to Landfill, East Bank Clay F1ill 18}
29 Samples procurred

30-31 Sample Analyasis

April 1 Sample Analysis
2 Rainout, All area clean except for Section C-l
3 Dewater
4 Dewater, Sample Procurred for Section C-l, Several

Yards of Waste to Landfill

5w Dewater



Rollins Environmentsl Services r8) nc

7 1826 Truck Yards of Clayfill Emplaced
8 | 242 Truck Yards of Clayfill Emplaced
9 2622 Truck Yards of Clayfill Emplaced
10 1402 Truck Yards of Clayfill Emplaced
11 1230 Truek Yards of Clayfill Emplaced
12 Final Dreasing

17-18 Well Installation
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II. WASTE REMOVAL PHASE

Vacuum trucks were used to pump water off the surface of the
impoundment. The water was then transported to a local

deepwell. Dewatering continued from Mareh 15 through March 18.

On Monday, March 19, the first loads of waste were transported
to the Rollins Deer Park Landfill. All trucks were lined with
visquine, tarped and placarded. The waste was loaded with a
large backhoe. A small bulldozer was used to push material to
the backhoe. From March 19 through March 28, a total of 220

loads of waste were transported to landfill.

Fourteen samples of waste were taken to determine an average

weight per cubic yard. The weight per cubie yard varied froﬁ a
low of 1345 pounds to a high of 2746 pounds. The average welight
of 2177 pounds per cubic yard was agreed upon as representative

of the waste.

The total waste poundage taken to landfill as of March 28, was
10,962,652 pounds moved by 220 loads. This amounted to 5,036

cubic yards.

The basic challenge during the waste removal phase was water

control. Ovebnight approximately four to five inches of water
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Rollns Environmental Services (s nc.
would build up in the bottom of the impoundment. This waste had
to be pumped off by vacuum trucks each morning. During the
latter stages of the waste removal the dozer could not operate
on the wet bottom soil and a small backhoe had to be placed in
the impoundment to move waste to the larger backhoe used for

truck loading.
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SAMPLING PHASE

dn March 29, six samples were obtained according to the random
sampling program cutlined inlthe formal Closure Plan (see
Appendix A). Henry Koster, Fiéld Supervisor RES (FS), Dan
Bridge, Project Manager RES (FS), and Karen Freibus of the
T.D.W.R. were all present during the sample procurement.
Samples were immediately taken to M.B.A. Labs for analysis.

The results of the sample analyses are in Appendix A.

Concentrations of the six sampleé were compared against
concentrations of two background samples obtained from clay
about six feet deep 10 feet north of the north side of the
impoundment area. All of the samples contained lower

concentrations than background, except for the sample

" taken from-areé C-1 of the sample‘grid. The sample grid is on

the last page of the Closure Plan in Appendix A. Sample

analyses are also provided in Appendix A.

On April 4, 63,820 poundsAdf waste (29.32 cubic yards) were
removed from Section C-)l and taken to landfill. A composite
sample of. the section ﬁas'procurred and taken to M.B.A. Labs for

analysis. On Friday, April 6, the lab analysis confirmed that
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the concentrations of contaminants were lower than those of the
background samples. The analytical results are attached in
Appendix A. At 4 p.m., Friday, April 6, Mr. Tom Kearns, Head of
the Solid Waste Department of the T.D.W.R., District 7 Office,
confirmed that the waste had been removed and gave approval to

begin the clay backfill phase.

Originally, according to the approved Closure Plan, the samples
were to be analyzed for conentrations of contaminants associated
with the waste K001, These contaminants were principally
phenols. However, the actual sample analyses revealed
poly-nuclear aromatics (PNA's) to be the primary contaminants in
the waste. All samples were analyzed for both phenols and PNA's
and both families of contaminants were used as criteria for

determining acceptable limits.
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CLAY BACKFILL PHASE

Red Beaumont Clay from the local area was unloaded and compacted
into the impoundment from April 7 through April 1l. A total of
7,538 truck yards were brought to the project site. A
compaction factor of 40% was used to estimate a total of 4,523

cubic yards of clay compacted inplace.

The completed clay surface was graded to provide water runoff.
A drainage trench, lined with clay, was excavated along the
railroad tracks running parallel to the east side of the

backfilled area.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Four groundwater monitoring wells were installed -- One upstreanm
on the south side of the backfill area and three downstream on
the north side of the backfilled area. The exact locations are

depicted on the last page of the Closure Plan in Appendix A.

A dry soil core revealed clay down to approximately 13 feet on
the north side of the backfilled area, followed by 3 feet of a
clayey sand and then clay beyond 16 feet. Drilling on the south
side of the backfilled area revealed the same strata; however,
the 3 feet thick clayey sand was found at 15 feet. PVC casing
was installed with bottom screen extending 10' from the bottom
clay strata, up through the clayey sand. All four wells were
producing groundwater from the clayey sand strata. All wells
were cased with sand surrounding the screen, then bentonite,
and then grouted to the ground surface. All wells were
developed and metal casing was installed to enable the use of
pad locks. A concrete mound was built around each'ﬁeli to
prevent surface water from ponﬁing around the well pipe; A
complete documentation of well borings and installﬁtion is

included in Appendix A.

- 10 -
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SUMMARY

On-site operations for carrying out the Closure Plan began with
the dewatering of surface water on March 15 and ended with
monitoring well installation on April 17. The remaining work

will be monitoring well sampling and analysis .

A total of 5064.98 cubic yards (11,026,462 pounds) of waste were

removed, transported and disposed.

A random sampling program was carried out and sample results

were compared to two background samples. The one section where

" sample results were higher than‘background was scraped and

resampled. The analysis'of‘the'composite sample showed that

concentrations were lower than background levels,

A total of T,538 truck yards of clay were_backfilled and

compacted to total #,523'eubic yards implace {based on a

compaction factor of hox).

Four groundwater monitoring wells, one upstream and three

- 1] -
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rdownstrea‘m, were installed.

An official "Closure of Facilities™ letter signed by an
independent engineer is included in Appendix A. Appendix B
includes a series of photographs pertaining to the project

phases.

- 12 -
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APPENDIX A

PERTINENT DOCUHENTS IX

CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER

Revised pricing and original proposal.

Contract between Rollins and Southern Pacifice

Closure Plan

Executive Director (T.D.W.R.) Approval of Closure Plan |
Public Notice of final facility closure.

Bulk Density Values

MBA Laboratories Anaiyses

Letter of Certification of Closure by independent

Professional Engineer.
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Proposal and Updates
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P. 0. Buoa 605 Derr Pare Teads 77358 17105 2756000

Kollins

June 14, 1983

A

Mr. G. F. (Frank) Bozeman
Senior Manager, E & M
Southern Pacific Railroad
Engineering Department

P. O. Box 1314

Houston, TX 77001

Dear Mr. Bozeman:

Our latest correspondence, dated January 15, 1982, is
attached. In that correspondence I quoted a final "turn-
key" price of 548.55 per cubic yard for excavation, trans-
portation and disposal of approximately 1800 cubic yards
of creosote sludge.

Clay backfill was quoted at Si0.00 per yard.

These prices are still in effect. The contents of the at-
tached proposal will remain the same except for the changes
in pricing indicated in this letter. I might add that we

do plan to use polyethylene liners in the dump trucks to
insure against leakage of wetter materials. The truck

beds will possess chained tailgates as a security measure
against waste spillage on the highway. The contents of the
original proposal dated March 23, 1981, will remain the same
except for the price change indicated in this letter.

Please contact me if you desire further information.

Sincerely,

D E,lﬁx

Dan Bridge, Ph.D.
Field Services Group

DB/vs
Attachment
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P. O, Box 609, Deer Park, Texay 77536 17131 479 6201

Kolling

January 15, 1982

Mr. G. F. (Frank) Bozeman
Senior Manager, E & M
Southern Pacific Railroad
Engineering Department

P. 0. Box 1314

Houston, Texas 77001

Dear Mr. Bozeman:

In March 1981 I sent the attached proposal for clean-out and backfill
of the creosote sludge lagoon at the Liberty Plant in Houston.

Several developments have occurred since March 1981, that have allowed
us to reduce our pricing in excavation and transportation. Our
corporate headquarters has given us considerable leeway in our pricing
policy and we find that excavation rental equipment and trucking have
become more competitive, reducing our costs in these areas as well.

Our new price per yard is $48.55, which is $7.02 less per yard than
the March 1981 price of $55.57 per yard. Price breakdown is below:

Excavation $14,290
Transportation $7.,700
Disposal $64,663
TOTAL | $86,653

or $48.55 per cubic yard.




Mr. Frank Bozeman Rollns Environments! Services o Inc.
January 15, 1982

Page 2

Clay backfill remains at $10.00 per yard and it is our understanding
that Empak is currently deep-welling the standing water.

The contents of the attached proposal will remain the same, except
for the changes in pricing indicated in this letter.

We look forward to visiting with Bob Kilpatrick and yourself. If
you require any further information, please call.

Sincerely,

ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TX) INC.

Do Brid

Dan Bridge, Ph. D.
Field Services Group

DB:csw
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P. 0. Bux U9, Devr Park, Texas 77536 {7131 373 6251

Foflins

PROJECT PROPOSAL
LIBERTY PLANT, HOUSTON
Prepared For

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
1 Market Plaza
San Francisco, CA. 94105

By
ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

March 23, 1981
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Attention: Mr. K. S. Kilpatrick - Room 1100
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
1 Market Plaza
San Francisco, CA. 94105

Dear Mr. Kilpatrick:

This proposal contains strategies and pricing schedules
for excavation, transport, and disposal of waste sludge
from a waste storage pond at the 4910 Liberty Road site.
Pricing is also included for backfilling the excavated
area with clay material. The proposal rational is founded
on data gathered by our sampling team and results of in-
dependent laboratory chemical analysis. A diagram of the
waste pond and the independent laboratory analysis are
attached. TFor internal record keeping purposes ar Rollins,
the waste sludge will be designated as §HO-6242.

I. Site and Material Description

The clay-lined sludge pond is four-sided: 106' x 1B0' x
72'.x 177'. The sludge is approximately 3' thick, with
a volume of 1562 cubic yards. The levees or berms
account for an additional 223 cubic yards. Total waste
volume is 1785 cubic yards. The sludge bulk density

is 2392 pounds per square yard. The solids content is
71%.

Chemical analyses of samples of water and sludge taken
from the pond show relatively high concentrations of
phenols (11 p.p.m. and 120 p.p.m., respectively) and
other chemicals., Copies of the analyses are attached.

II. Plan of Action

Initially, a wide-track dozer will be used to flatten
the berms to facilitate access for a backhoe. The
dozer and backhoe will work in conjunction to provide
surface drainage trenches for the accumulation and
removal of surface water. The water will be pumped
into vacuum trucks and deep-welled at EMPAK, Inc.

We anticipate 2 to 3 truckloads of waste liquid, or
roughly 7,000 to 10,000 gallons.

(1)
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After the surface water has been removed, the backhoe
will load the sludge directly into tandem dump trucks.
The sludge will be transported to Rollins Chemically
Secure Landfill in Deer Park. The waste will be
solidified with flue dust prior to landfilling. Ap-
proximately 128 truck loads will be transported. '

After the sludge and contaminated berm material have
been removed, the pond will be backfilled with clay
material.

The entire project will require a minimum of 3 dayé.
Access Problems and Costs

No access problem is anticipated concerning the site
ground conditions. However, it is requested that the
railroad tracks near the waste pond be clear of rail
cars so as not to impede the movement of heavy equip-
ment. If road stabilization did beccome necessary due
to heavy rains, flue dust can be used at a cost of
$3.00 per yunning foot 20 feet wide.

General Considerations

A Rollinsg' supervisor will be continuously at the job
site. Rollins' employees will perform excavation.
Rollins may use subcontractors for transport. Rollins
assumes responsibility for its subcontractors and for
all operations contractually under its control.

Rollins indemnifies and holds Southern Pacific harmles:
from liability or claims arising out of the operatioms
caused by Rollins or its subcontractors.

Rollins plans to work a 10 hour day, seven day week
unless otherwise directed by Southern Pacific. Certair
circumstances, beyond Rollins control, such as mechani-
cal failure, transport traffic problems and excessive
rainfall may necessitate a longer period for completior

Customer Provisions

A. It is requested that Southern Pacific provide a
representative available during working hours with
authority to make operation decisions.

B. It is requested that Southern Pacific provide ac-
cess so as not to impede normal plant traffic and
maintain freedom from unnecessary protocol.

C. It is requested that Southern Pacific notify Rolli:
of any hidden pipes, cables, or obstructions.

(2)
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Paperwork

Rollins will provide copies of Bills of Lading, weigh
tickets, and summary sheets. The summary sheet will
list information pertinent to each truck load--a sample
copy is attached. Rollins will also provide the Texas
Department of Water Resources (T.D.W.R.) Manifests.

Pricing Schedule

Prices below are subject to change within 90 days of
this proposal. Pricing will be done on a volume basis
(i.e., per cubic yard, per gallon). Material trans-
ported in bulk will be weighed and net weights will be
divided by bulk densities (pounds per cubic yard) to
convert to cubic yards.

Waste Pond - = Sludge and Berm Material

Estimatad3 Estimated
Price/Yd Volume(¥D~) Total Price

Excavation $ 14.32 1785 § 25,563
Transportation = 5.02 1785 8,960
Disposal 36.23 1785 64,663

TOTAL $ 55.57 1785 $ 99,186

Waste Pond - - Liquid Waste

Estimated Estimated
Price/Gal Volume(Gal) Total Price
Excavation - 10,300 -
Transportation $0.0277 10,300 $ 286
Disposal 0.1428 10,300 1,471
TOTAL T $0.17 10,300 $ 1,757

Waste Pond - - Clay Fill

Estimated3 Estimated
Price/Yd Volume (YD~) Total Price

Clay Delivered,$ 10.00 1,562 $ 15,620
Placed, and
Compacted

(3)
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We appreciate the opportunity to quote this project.

If you need clarification on any matter above, please
contact me,

Sincerely,
ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TX) INC.
. Daniel W. Brldg 6

Project Manager
Field Service Group

DWB/pag

Attachments



T L

(

1/
A i
105’ Samer ¥ (£ 1Quid)
o /SCALEt l inch = 50 .nc
3 T T———carrg (SL2DGE)
. &
. . .
A, P
NORTH =SeaqTH PROFILE
A A

Y
‘ \ JSLUDGE 37
- - - 4 L

VELTICAL SCALE: /rncn- [0 -Fc_d'

SLUDGE VorumE : /562 cubic 7‘..«/'-

£LM Veeu s, e 22 3 C,u_:Sfc_ Varr:l_','

!__



T ]

COMPANY

p———a s

-

LOCNT O

——

-

TOWR HO..

-

Gross wt.

-

Ezbht

it

EXxhiole n

wi.

utk
Doeng .,

- e —— ————

Cubae .
Yoards

e AT = B et

[ B




-
.

-

—

j=

Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.
Box 609
Deer Park, TX 77536

P.0.

Attn:

NUS

CORPORATION

E. Hillier

Liberty St. Water

1 l¢ Source

ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORY

SOUTH CENTRAL OPERATIONS

900 GEMINI AVENUE « HOUSTON TEXAS 77058
713488 1810

WATER ANALYSIS

i Q
Ctient No.
Date Sampied J-3-51
Date Received 3-3-81
Date Reported 4-3-81

21030030
NUS Sampie No.

P.0.#f B1-2208-1

Client Sampte No.

Yest Results reported in mg/liter unless otherwise noted.

I~ ODETERMINATION® DATE NUS ODETERMINATION® DATE NUS R
[ \cidity Free 1CaCO7) Mercury (Hgl, g/l <0.2 !
iadity Total (CaCO3) Molybdenum (Mol |
(-—Mkahnity M.O.1CaCO) Nickel [N |
I Alkalinity Pnt, (CalO3) Nitrate | ) |
Uuminum (Al Nitrite ) |
ammonia | 1 Nitrogen, Kjeidant [N} i
Antimony (Sb) Oudor, Method: |
arsenic (A4} 0.03 pH
Jarium {Ba} wﬁ;enohc Cpuds, {Pnenal) 11
[T Beryihum (Bel Phosphorut Ortho | }
hcarnonate (MCO4y) Phosphorus Total | }
310 Oxygen Demand 104} Potatnium (K} 1
'w..;;:ron 1:3] Selenium (Se) j
[ “agmium 1Ca} Suica Soluble { ) -
Calcium {(Ca) Sihica Total ) =
:_Carnon Inorgame (L) Sttver (Ag)
it Carbon Organic (C) 1100 Sodwm (Na}
Carvon Total (Ch Solids Dissolved
Carbonate {CO3) Solhids Suspended
l_cmm. Oxygan Dem, {03} Sohds Total
Chlariae {C1} Solids Non-Settieabite
Chramate ICrOgq) Solids Settieable i
T Chrommum 1Ce*6} Sahigs Volatle
U Crromium (€431 Soivant Extract {Oil} .
Chromium Yotal (Cr}, 0.10 Method: 68 :
— Color 1APHA) Sp. Cond., 259C pmhos
I Copper iCul 0.08 Sulfate t )
Cyamide Free {CNJ Suthigge {5)
_.Cvanide Taotal ICN) <0.01 Surfactants IMBASI
} Fluoride (F) Thaitium (Tl
Haraness (CaC04y) Tin (Sa}
- Hydraxide (OH! Turbiguy (INTU)
1"‘ Iron } (Fa) Vanadusm (V]
tron Tawt {Fel Zine (Zn)
Lesg {Pu)
— Magnesium (Mg}
Manganeie (Mn)
__tcui Instructions (Maethods, Etc.)
— ) Ve .
o : N S
TTawece Wariner ‘s-_ R A AP R o A S




CORPORATION

NS
T

ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORY

SOUTH CENTRAL OPERATIONS

GO0 GEMING AVENIUE « HOUSTON, TEXAS 77058
712488 1810

Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.

-t

& . - /\..;/
See ;
e v ,j.".(:f"b-._--/ PR

P.0. Box 609
Deer Park, TX 77536
Attn: E. Hillier Client No. Q
; Date Sampled 3-3-81
Date Received 3-3-81
Date Reported 4—-3-81
Liberty St. Water P.0.# 81-2208-1
NUS
Sample
No.
Total PCB <1 ug/l
21030030
Spacial lnstructions
T i _-/7 - ’

A

s
Test results reported in mg/liter unless otherwite nated



- ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORY
Ni! BS : SOUTH CENTRAL OPERATIONS
. BOOGEMINt AVENUE « HMOUSTON, TEXAS 77058

MRATDN | | 17134881810
— .
| "Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.
: P.0. Box 609 WATER ANALYSIS
— Deer Park, TX 77536 ©Q
Client No.
Date Sampled Jms8
Attn: E. Hillier Oate Recenved T=TCEL
—_— Date Reporied 4-3-81
-Liberty St. Sludge 21030031
; 1 Sowrce NUS Sampie No.
Ctient Sample No. -
Tast Resuits reported in mg/liter unisss otherwise noted.
| — DETEAMINATION® DATE NUS DETERAMINATION® DATE NUS |
[ cidiy Free ICaCO4) Marcury (Hgt, KX meg /ke <0.2
cianty Totsl (CaCOq) Motybdenum (Mo
—Jdkatinity MO, {CaCO3) Nicke: {Ni}
U alimaty Ph_t_._!CaCO-_;) Nitrate | }
 lamoum (Al Nitewe | )
_ mmoma | ) Nitrogen, Kjeldan (N} =
Antimany (Sb} Odor, Method: "
]P- rsenic {(As) <2 mg/kp pH h
| o183 Phenohc Cpds. {(Phenol) 120 mg/ikg
Herylinum (Be) . Phosphorus Ortho | H
| Carbenate {HCO4} : Photphorut Total )
.0 Oxygen Demand {09} . Patassium 1K) -
woron 181 : Salenium (Sel
Tagmen 10} . Silica Solublie { )
alcium (Cal Silica Total | }
._'arbon inorganic G} Silver {Ag)
“arbon Organic {C) 100,000 mg/kg Sadium (Nal
arpon Towal {C) Solids Dissoived -
warponate (CO7q) Sohas Suspended j
Chem, Oxygen Dem. [Q7} ’ Sobids Tatal
hilonde (Gl Sohas Non-Sertieable
hromate 1CrQ4} Solids Settleatie
 “Cnromuum ice*6) Solids Velatle : ]
L ‘hramiumn (Cr+l) Salvent Extract {Oil) -
‘hromawum Total 1Csh 12 me/lb Method: 43,000 img/kg R
~color (APHA) Sp. Cond., 259C pmhos
Topper (Cul 16 me/kie Sultate { §
Svamidae Fraw (CN) Suttige 15i
—varude Tow ICN) <1 mg/kig Surtactants {MBAS)
L Fiuoride (F} Thathum {TH
saraness (CaCO4) i Tin tSn}
iyaroxide (OH? Turbidity (NTU)
Toni | {Fe) Vanadium (V)
t ron Total (Fei Zing (Zn}
280 (PO
:quneuum Mgl
I vanganese (Mnj
__Cuat Instructions (Methods, Etc.} Analysis performed on an "as received" sample.

*1”nm4:::2224244Lzé;ﬁ;;54£%§7/



Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.

P.0. Box 609

NUS

CORPORATION

Deer Park, TX 77536

Attn: E. Hillier

Liberty St. Sludge

. Client No.

. Date Received

ANALYTICAL SERVICES LABORATORY

SOUTH CENTAAL OPERATIONS

900 GEMINI AVENUE » HOUSTON, TEXAS 77058
7134881810

Q

3-3~8]1

Date Sampled

3~3-81

Date Reported

4=3-81

P.0.# 81-2208-1

NUS
Sample
No.

21030031

Total PCB (Soxhlet)

<1 mg/kg

Special lnstructions

-, YAJM/
/ /4 o ¢ dJd

Test rasuits raparted in-mg/liter unless otherwiie noted
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o - Southern Pacific )

Lo el

| Transportation Company N

Southern PacHic Building + One Market Plaza « San Francisco, California 94105

H. B BERKBHIRE
ABEY. VICK PRUSIDENT~MAINTENANCE OF WAY
AND ENSINKERING

M, J, KARLOVIC G, L. MUuRDOCK
AMAINLKR OF STANDANDE KHGINEXA, MAINTENARGT

4. P LYNEH . November 30, 1983 ‘ or wav

ANAIMAEA, DERIGNR . Q. 0. WILBON
ANO COMSTRUCTION . EHGINLAN OF KiGMALE

IN AEPLY PLEASE AEFER TO

0812/071~02 (HO) =C

Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.
P. O, Box 609
Deer Park, Texas 77536

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to our letter of August 26, 1983, attached for
your records is a fully executed counterpart of our agree-
ment with you, dated November 29, 1983, covering the
following work:

Remove hazardous waste, clean up

clay lining in pond and backfill with
clean material at the Wood Preserving Works
Hazardous Waste Storage, Houston, Texas.

Please submit statement of charges on this project,
making reference to Billing Order No. HB00-94-48121,
GMO 65769 directly to:

Mr, L. W. Pepple, Engineer,

Environmental & Utilities

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

One Market Plaza

Southern Pacific Building - Room 1007
- San Francisco, California 94105

Very truly yours,

Attach. s | 7yrecH—
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E:‘Jis Qgrzzmmt, made and entered into this ’zﬂ day of /f{;.w/&',, Vi g
by and between SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY ,hereinafter called “RAIL-
ROAD,” and ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., P. O. Box 609
Dear Park, Texas 77536,

bereinafter called “CONTRACTOR,"

 Bitnesseth:

{1} WORK TO BE PERFORMED: :

CONTRACTOR agrees to specifically perform at or near Houston,
County of Harris » State of Texas + the work of
removing hazardous waste, cleaning up clay lining in pond and back-
filling with clean material at the Wood Preserving Works Hazardous
Waste Storage,

and as provided for herein, in strict conformance with the plans and/or specifications hereto attached and
made a part of this agreement,  (Fxhibic YA™)

CONTRACTOR, in performing the work provided for in this agreement, shall be an independent con-
wractor, it being specifically agreed that CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, or the employes of the CON-
TRACTOR or subcontractor, in performing said work shall not be in any way employes or agents of the
RAILROAD.

{2) MATERIJALS TO BE FURNISHED BY CONTRACTOR:

CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish at the location where 1aid work is to be performed, with no exta
charge, all labor, tools, implenents and materials necessary for the complete performance of this agreement,
uniess otherwise provided for herein.

(3) PERMITS, MUNICIPAL FEES AND DEPOSITS:

CONTRACTOR agrees to sccure all necessary permits in connection with the performance of mid work
and to pay all enginesr’s, municipal and other fees in connection therewith, and agreea to make any and all
cash or other deposits, and furnish at its expense all bondl required by law or required by any lawful body
having the right to make demnand therefor.

(4) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

CONTRACTOCR agrees to {ully perform this agreement to the entire satisfaction of RAILRCAD and in
strict conformance with the plans and/or specifications attached hereto, and also in conformance with any
plans and /or specifications in effect at the date of this agreement, required by any lawful body having the right
. to demand that said work should be performed in the manner specificd by such body.

(5) COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK i of thi

CONTRACTOR agrees to begin said work withia/ “PO7 exec“’i A6 Tehs da72 of-this ngreement
and to proceed diligently with said work to completion and fully complete same  two (2) weeks deys
from the date work is commenced. Time is of the essence of this agreement.

(6) INVESTIGATION OF FACTS BY CONTRACTOR: )

1t is diszinctly understood and declared by the CONTRACTOR that this agreement is made for the
consideration herein named and that the CONTRACTOR has, by careful examination, satished CON-
TRACTOR as to the nature and location of the work, the conformation of the ground, the character, quality
and quancity of the materials to be encountered, the character of equipment and {acilities needed preliminary
to and during the presecution of the work, the general and local condidions, and all other matters which can
in any way affect the work under this agreement. No verbal ag‘ru:m:n: or conversation with any officer,

agent or employe of the RAILROAD, either before or alter the execution of this agreement, shall affect or
madily any of the terms or obligations herein contained.

(7} DELAYS AND EXTENSIONS:

The time during which CONTRACTOR is delayed in said work by the acts of omission or commission of
RAILROAD, or the employes or agents of RAILROAD, or by the acts of God or the clements, which CON-
TRACTOR could not reasonably foresee and provide against, or other causes beyond CONTRACTOR'S
control, including strikes, boycotrs, or like obstructive action by employes or labor organizations, or lockouts

or other defensive action by other employm. whether general or individual, or by orwamnunn: of other
employes, shal! be added to the aforesaid time of compleuon of said work,

CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to and hereby waives any and all damages which it may suffer by

reason of RAILROAD hindering or delaying CONTRACTOR in the progress of aid wark, or any portion
thereof or from any cause whatsoever,

AL
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(8) EXTRA WORK:
CONTRACTOR shall oot be entitled to any payment for extra work performed in connection with the
work provided for borein, unbess such wock shall have been previously authorized in writing by RAILROAD.

(%) DEVIATION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

CONTRACTOR expresaly agrees that RAILROAD may make any alterations RAILROAD deems
proper by adding o, omitting or deviating from the aforesaid plans and/or specifications, and in all such
omes RAILROAD and CONTRACTOCR shall value ov appraise such alterations in a fair and reasonable
masoer, and add 1o or deduct from the amount herein agreed to be paid to CONTRACTOR at pro rata

- vates, but in no case shall such alteration be made unless notice in writing is given to CONTRACTOR by
RAILROAD,

(10) ADDITIONAIL DRAWINGS: .
RAILROAD wil! furnish to CONTRACTOR such further drawings and explanations as may be neces.

wry o ilustrate the work to be done, and CONTRACTOR agrees to conform to such drawings and explana-
thonas,

(11) INSPECTION: ‘

CONTRACTOR agrees that RAILROAD, or any person appointed by RAILROAD, will be permitted
™ visit and inspect said work, or any part thereof, at all times and places during the progress of the work,
and CONTRACTOR agrees to provide sufficient, sale and proper facilities for such inspection.

(12) PERFORMANCE OF WORK:

CONTRACTOR agrees to proceed with said work, and each and every part and detail thereo!, in a
prompt and diligent manner, and agrees to do the several parts thereof ar such time and in such order as
RAILROAD may designate, and agrees to finish such work in strict conformance to said plans and‘or
specifications, or any modifications or amplifications thereof made by RAILROAD.

(13) CONDEMNATION OF WORK:

CONTRACTOR agrees, within twenty-four (24) hours after receiving written notice from RAILROAD,
to proceed to remove from the above mentioned premises all materials condemned by RAILROAD, whether
worked or unworked. and to remove all portions of said work which RAILROAD shall, by like written notice,
condemn as unsound or defective, or as in any way failing to conform with said plans und /or specifications,
or any modifications ar amplifications thereof made by RAILROAD.

(14) SUPERINTENDENCE:

CONTRACTOR agrees to keep 2 competent man in the immediate vicinity of the premises above
::Ieocribcd at all times during working hours with whom RAILROAD may communicate, and {0 supervise
said worlk,

(15) TAKING OVER OR STOPPING OF WORK: ‘

Should CONTRACTOR at any time during the progress of the work {ail, or refuse or neglect to supply a
sufficiency of material, woots, labor or properly skilled workmen 1o complete same with reasonable diligence and
dispatch, except when due to circumstances which CONTRACTOR cannot be reasonably expected to control,
and should such failure, neglect or refusal continue (or five (5) days after written notice shall have been served
by RAILROAD on CONTRACTOR, RAILROAD is hereby given the right to take over the said work and
complete it. The cost to RAILROAD of doing such work shall be deducted from any monevs due CON-
TRACTOR under this agreement and if such cost exceeds any such moneys due CONTRACTOR, CON.
TRACTOR agrees to reimburse RAILROAD for all costs in excess of any monevs due CONTRACTOR
hereunder, ‘

RAILROAD hereby reserves the right to stop at 20y time the said work, it being underatood, however,

that in any such avent, except as provided in the next preceding paragraph of this Section 15, RAILROAD
—ahall pay CONTRACTOR for all wark done in conformity with said plans and/or specifications, p'ss a

reasonable amnount, if any, to be determined by RAILROAD., representing losa CONTRACTOR would in
such event sustain through money sxpended cof necessary o be axpended by COMTRACTOR through
inhibition to complete the work contemplated. In the event of such scoppage of work or termination of
agreement the consideration provided in this paragraph shall be paid days after such
stoppage of work or termination of agreement, except where work is performed in the State of Califomia or
Nc_'vada. Where work is performied in the Seate of California or Nevada, said consideration shall be paid
fhln?-ﬁve (35) days after notice of cessation of labor has been recorded in the Office of the County Recorder
in the county in which said work is performed, as provided by law, such notice to be recarded within ten (10)
days after there has been a cessation of labor thereon for a pariad of thirty (30) dayw; provided, however, in
any event, final payment shall not be made until no liens remain undischarged of record or stop notices or
attachments remain unsatisbied in connection with the work provided for herein.



(16) COMPENSATION:

RAILROAD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for the entire work in conformance with said plans and/or
specificacions as follows:

Not to exceed the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand
Dollars ($105,000,00) without RATLROAD'S prior
written approval,

(17Y TERMS OF PAYMENT; .

RAILROAD, at the close of each month, through duly authorized representatives, shall estimate vajue of
work done and materials furnished by CONTRACTOR during such month and RAILROAD shall pay to
CONTRACTOR, in accordance with RAILROAD'S usual practice of vouchering accounts, «9Q.
per cent of the amount estimated to be due CONTRACTOR for that month, the remaining <10 per
cent of such amount shall be paid CONTRACTOR by RAILROAD (provided no liens remain undischarged
of record, or stop notices or artachments remain unsatisified in connection with the work provided for herein),
ninety (90) days after the completion and final acceptance of said work; except whers work is per-

‘formed in the State of California or Nevada, in which event, fina! payment shall be made CONTRACTOR by

RAILROAD (provided no liens remain wadischarged of record or stop notices or attachments remain un-
satisfied) thirty-Ave (35) days alter the recording by RAILROAD of Notice of Completion in the Office of the
County Recorder of the county in which such work is performed, as provided by law, such notice to be recorded
within ten (10) days after the completion of said work.

All estimates herein provided {or shall be made by RAILROAD'S engineer, whose measurements and
calculations as to the quantities and amounts of work performed shall be final, conclusive and binding upon
the parties hereto,

(18} ACCEPTANCE OF WORK:

It is mutually agreed that no payment made under this agreement, except the final payment,shall be
evidence of the performance of this agreement, either wholly or in part, and that ne payment shall be con-
strued to be an acceptance of defective work or improper materials,

(19) PATENT RIGHTS:

It is mytually agreed that CONTRACTOR shal! pay all claims growing out of any patent rights covering
work under this agreement, or any part thereof, or any tools, implements or appliances used on’ or in con-
nection with said work, and CONTRACTOR agrees to fully reimburse RAILROAD for any royalties,
damages or other payments that RAILROAD shall be called upon or be obligated to pay by virtue of any
patent rights, originating or growing out of xaid work or any part thereol, or any tools, implements or appli-
ances used on or in connection therewith.

(20) BOND: WAIVED

TEQXTTRCTOR a0revs 1o furmrinie RAT R REMEwitle pood s sufficrenehond fronra-raest s sonmwemy,
wivinerory e Rer ER O3rD: e frH=tmmm it < e—conteace prce~ar tie - mre=ut awatds et ore hephnmssworke
ot wder el DN TR AT LR 10cars s wtid ot hile agrsuiticiite

{21) LIABILITY:

CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and save RAILROAD harmles from and against
any and all claims, loss, damage, injury and liability, however caused, resulting from, arizing out of or in any
way connected with the work to be performed under this agreernent, whether or not caused or contribyted to
by the operation of trains on RAILROAD'S adjacent track or by any negligence or alleged negligence on the
part of any of RATLROAD'S agents or employees, except that the provisions of this Paragraph 21 shall naot

apply to loas or liabilicy caused by the Wligen@ ILROAD.
. ———{32) LIENS: - S

" CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to disch
work and hold RAILROAD and the owner of
therelrom.

arge 2t once all liens which may be filed in connection with said
the premises upon which the work is to be performed harmies

(23) CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE DEBRIS AND MATERIAL:

Upon termination or completion of said work, CONTRACTOR shall remove all debris and
material and leave the premises in a neat and clean condition, ail to the satisfaction of RAILROAD,

(24) ASSICNMENT:

This. agreement shall not be assigned, sublet or transferred
except with the previous written consent of RAILROAD.

waste -

in whole or in part by CONTRACTOR,



In case said work consists of the construction, alteration, repair or improv ire. CON.
TRACTOR will, at the expense of CONTRACTOR, place and maincain BEilde:f:?i::::u,::xT’ Con-
atructure jointly in the names of RAILROAD and CONTRACTOR, payable as the reveral intereats o;‘;’l:ﬁt
ROAD and CONTRACTOR may appear, such insurance at all times to be of sufficient amount to full
all low or damage to the work under this agreement, resuiting from fire; such fire insurance palicy
delivered to and held by RAILROAD,

Y cover
shall be

(26} ATTORNEY'S FEES:
In case RAILROAD shall bring suit to compel performance of or to recover for breach of any covenant,

agreement or coadition herein written, CONTRACTOR shall and will pay to RAILROAD reasonable
attorney fees in addition to the amount of judgment and costs,

(27) EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY, WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION AND INSURANCE: ..,’_'2(/

The CONTRACTOR ghalt perform the work herein specified in swrict conformance with the provisions of~ ¢
all applicable Federal and State enactments with reference to Employers' Liability, Workmen's Compen- [\
sation, and Warkmen's Insurance, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the RAILROAD/[rom and againstB
any and all liability, damages, claims, demands, coets and expenses of whatsoever aature, resulting fram such
enactments, or {rom any claim of subrogation provided in such enactments, or atherwise,

(28) CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has not employed any officer or employee of
RAILROAD or of any submidiary of RAILROAD or any member of their immediate families or near relatives
to solicit or secure this contract under any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or com-
pensation of any nature.  Breach of this wamranty shall give RAILROAD the right to cancel this contract
and/oe recover from CONTRACTOR amount of commission, percentage, brokerage, or other compensation
without waiver of any legal right which RAILROAD may have under applicable statutes.

129) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide insurance coverage as set (orth in the attached insert ca]moneltl
“Insurance™. —
R
(30) 1In the event of any conflict between the said Exhibirc "a' "
and specifications and this agreement, the terms of this agreement
shall govemn, g’fk

*(except for the negligence of RATLROAD)

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year &irst above
written. .

WITNESS

IC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

e e o W | By kg1 94%
SUPERVISOR OF CONTRACTS (Title)Y  Engr, Design & Constr,
w ESSED BY:
- ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,

{See Note) Contractor.
Q,‘\'J‘«('\-{»{n.,[f\ '-'PPM..‘__/ ‘By( R\Mﬂ/\ﬂg}
_— = T e OTLRIL T
A Ag,o Yrsal o

Form Approved: -

AT

/'5 3 U.. .ﬁ-e?l Attorney . »

NOTh: = f 30 incorporatey com
ANy, Hreamant should be sxecutsd by an authortzed atficer tharedf and his title bn
SNATUre ANDUID De wilness ily a0 amipiGys of Asiizoad Hf opraclicanie, |If nat, oy & iintarestra narty. t dlestad; oinarwite




1.

2.

EXHIZIT A"

COST BAZAKDOWN

Excavate, Transport & Dispose of Slude:
Approximately 1,800 cu yds @ $48.55/cu yd.
Backfill:

Approximately 1,600 cu yds @ $10.00/cu yd.
Soil Analyses: ‘
Not to exceed Lump Sum of $1,000.00

Road Stadbilization:

Stabilize 20 ft. wide roadway € $3.00/run. ft.
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

Article 1 - PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

These specifications provide for the removal and

-@isposal of waste from a waste storage pond and to finally

backfill the pond located on Southern Pacific Transportation
Company property at 4910 Liberty Road, Houston, Texas. The pond
contains waste constituents generated by the adjacent wood
preserving works.

Article 2 - DEFINITION OF TERMS:

a. Railroad - The Southern Pacific Transportation Co.

b. Engineer - Person acting through properly authorized
representative of the Railroad to supervise within
the scope of the particular duties delegated to him.

C. Contractor - Rollins Environmental Services (TX) Inc.
Article 3 -~ DRAWINGS

CE Drawing No. 39180, Sheet 1 of 1 is annexed to and
made a part of these specifications. The area included in this
project is outlined in red.

Article 4 ~ SUBCONTRACTORS:

The Contractor agrees that he is fully responsible to
the Railroad for the acts and omissions of his subcontractor and
of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them, as
he is for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed
by him, Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall create

any contractual obligation to any subcontractor from the
Railroad.
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Prior teo backfillings contractor shall take at least two
aurface samples of remaining soil in the pond area and analyze
for the waste constituents that were found in the removed sludge.

Certified Laboratories shall be used to analyze soil and shell

furnish the Railroad with copies of the laboratory report,
Additional sampling and analyses shall be performed if it is
determined necessary to find the limits of contamination.

SECTION 1.07 - NEGOTIATIONS

Contractor shall coordinate his work with the
appropriate agencies to assure their concurrence before
proceedlno with work. The Contractor shall assist the Railroac
in acquiring a statement from the Texas Department of Water
Resources {(TDWR) that the pond contaminates have been
satisfactorily removed and that any contaminates remaining in
the s0il are below the hazardous limits,

SECTION 1.08 - ADDITIONAL WORK

In the event more material than provided for in this
contract must be removed to meet reculations, the contractor
shall subrit an estimate of cost and shall not proceed without
written approval from the Railrocad.

SECTION 1.09 - WORK CONDITIONS & SUPERVISION

Railrvad will coordinate yard traffic to minimize
interference with Contractor's work. The Engineer will be
available each day and will make every effort to keep clear
access between the work site and Liberty Road. The Contractor
will comply with yard traffic regulations. The Contractor will
have a supervisor on the job any time he is progressing work.
Unfinished work or exposed hazards shall be protected while work
is not in progress with barricades, lights, etc. as necessary
to avoid injury to Railroad's employees and the public.

SECTION 1.10 - ROAD STABILIZATION

'1f the yard roadway becomes unstable due to heavy rains
the Contractor will furnish and place flue dust as necessary to
carry the weight of the transport trucks. This work will be kept
at an absolute minimum and will be done only after alternate
routes or other solutions have been eliminated.



SPECIAL PROVISIONS

. SECTIOR 1-01 - SCOPE

Furnish labor and material to complete the following
work: :

1. Excavate approximately 1800 cu.yds. of Pond Sludge.

2. rransport and dispose of all excavated waste material
at an off site disposal facility approved by State
Agencies to receive such waste.

3. Backfill excavated area with clean clay fill
(approximately 1500 cu.yd.

4. sample and test underlying soil to determine that all
waste material has been removed.

5. Following sludge removal, assist Railroad in nego=-
tiating with the State Agencies to have the pond
area declared clean.

SECTION 1-02 - WATER REMOVAL

The Railroad will make necessary arrangements and pay

for removing ponded water prior to excavation work by the
Ccontractor. Contractor will at his expense ditch and otherwise
direct standing water to & depressed area for convenient

removal.

SECTION 1~03 = EXCAVATION

contractor shall remove all siudge from the pend and
shall include underlying clay liner or other soil as hecessary
to comply with State and Federal regulations. ‘

'SECTION 1-04 - TRANSPORT AND DISPOSE

contractor shall transport all sludge to an approved
dump site and shall prepare manifest for each load as required
by law. Contractor shall be responsible for all charges
associated with the transportation and disposal of material.

SECTION 1-05 - BACKFILL

contractor shall furnish and place clean clay fill
material. The entire pond area shall be filled and graded to
slope away from the Railroad's tracks. Fill shall be leveled
and wheel rolled as necessary to provide a firm level finish

surface.
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COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL AND AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY LNDORSEMENT
Attached to certificate of insurance for and hereby certified 10 be part of the following policy or

policies having the following expiration dates:

Policy No. ' Company Providing Policy Expiration Date

-

The scope of the insurance afforded by the policy(ies) designated in the atiached certificate is not less

_than that which is afforded by the Insurance Service Organizations or other **Standard Provisions®’ forms

in use by the insurance company in the territory in which coverage is afforded.
Such Policy(ies) provide for or are hereby amended to provide for the following:

1. The named insured is

2.

{(**Railroad’")* is included as an additional insured with respect to liability arising out of the hazards or operations
under ALL AGREEMENTS entered into between the named insured and Railroad, whether or not liability is at-
tributabie to negligence of the named insured or Railroad. In the cvent it is intended that this endorsement is ap-
plicable 1o only one agreement, the agreement is described as follows:

The insurance provided hereunder applies as though separate policies are in effect for both the named insured and
Raiiroad.

3. The limits of liability under the policy(ies) are not less than those shown on the certificate 1o which this endorse-
ment is attached.

4. Canceliation or material reduction of this coverage will not be effective until thirty (30) days following written
notice 10; :

Address

By registered or certified mail

S. Contractual liability coverage for liability assumed by this insured under said agreement or agreements with
Railroad. :

6. This insurance is primary and insurer is not entitled to any contribution from insurance in effect for Railroad.
7. All policy or endorsement limitations relating specifically 10 operations on or near railroad property are
eliminated.

8. Broad Form Property Damage endorsement.

9. So-calied X, € and U {or similar) limitations are not effective as respects operations by or for the named insured
on or adjacent to Railroad's property.

10. In the event of reduction or exhaustion of the applicable aggregate limit or limits of liability under the primary
policy or policies referred 10 in the atached certificate of insurance solely by reason of losses paid thereunder on ac-
count of occurrences during the policy period, the excess policy, if any, referred to herein shall (i) in the event of
reduction, apply as excess of the reduced limit of liability thereunder: and (ii) in the event of exhaustion, continue in
force as though it were primary insurance.

“The term **Railroad" includes successors, assigns and affiliated companies of Railroad and affiliates thereof, and
other railroad company operating upon or over Railroad’s tracks with Railroad’s permission, and the officers,
employees and agents of any of the foregoing.

Insurance Company

Date: , 19 By —
' Signature of Authorized Representative
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(2)

H-(l)"CONTRACTOR agrees to carry and/or furnish the following at

CONTRACTOR'S sole cost and expense:

a)

(b)

{c)

Workmen's Conmpensation and Employer's Liability
Ingurance covering all employees of CONTRACTOR

and any subcontractors wherever they may bhe in

the United States s0 long as they are engaged

in the work covered by this contract. The policy
or policies shall cover the entire liability of -
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractors as determined

by the compensation laws of the state or states
under which such liability arises, and shall
contain, so far as it is lawful to obtain the

same, a waiver of insurer's right of subrogation
against RAILROAD for payments made to or on behalf -
of employees of CONTRACTOR or subcontractors.

Contractor's Public¢ Liability Insurance (Bodily
Injury and Property Damage) which shall provide

a combined single limit of not less than $2,000,000
for bodily injury and/or property damage resulting
from any one occurrence. They will protect CONTRACTOR
and any subcontractors from liability arising out of
the contract work for: (a) bodily injury, sickness
or disease, including death at any time resulting
therefrom, sustained by any person, and (b) damage
to or destruction of property, including loss of use
thereof.

Insurance referred to in item (b} above shall include
RAILROAD and any person or entity requiring RAILROAD
to provide insurance in connection with the work to
be performed hereunder as an additional insured and
shall contain a so-called "cross liability" endorse-

ment (the effect of which shall be to cause the

insurance to apply as though separate policies were
written for both CONTRACTOR and RAILROAD). The in~
surance shall protect RAYLROAD from liability arising
out of the contract work, whether caused or contrib-
uted to by any act or omission, negligent or otherwise,
of RATILROAD, its agents or employees.

In case CONTRACTOR and/or subcontractors, in carrying on the

- contract operations, should use and operate automobiles or

other wvehicles elsewhere than upon the contract premises,
they shall carry, at their expense, Automobile Liability

- Insurance (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) with a combined.
"single limit of not less than $ 2,000,000.

(3)

CONTRACTOR further agrees to furnish RAILROAD with a certifi-

cate or certificates of insurance to which will be attached

an endorsement in the form attached and made a part hereof,
or certified copy of insurance policy or policies.
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December 15, 1983

~rreep

Mr. L. W. Pepple

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
One Market Plaza, Hoom 1007

San Francisco, California 94105

Dear Mr. Pepple:

My, Jeff Webb of T.D.W.R. has requested that a sampling program be added
to the closure document to validate the complete removal of contaminants
from your facility. We have, theref'ore, revised the closure plan to
refiect Mr. Webb's comments regarding the sampling program and its
analytical requirements.

The cost ass¢clated with implementing this sampling program will be billed
as labor, materials, and analytical costs plus 15 per cent,

Please review the revised closure document and send it to Mr. Webb with a
cover letter stating that, per your consultant, a sampling program section
and more specific information concerning the analytical requirements for
the sampling program have been added. :

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,
ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TX) INC.

O Bride

Dan Bridge, Ph. D.
Project Manager
Field Services Oroup

DB/ jml

Attachments
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CLOSURE PLAN FOR SOUTHERN PACIFIC

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

La Ll 2 ]

HOUSTON, TEXAS

Sy

JHIRORUCTION

Southern Pacific Transportation Company will close a creosote tank bottom surface
1mpoundmeﬁt {RCRA Facility #31547) on their #4910 Liberty Road site in Houston,
Texas in accordance with the following plan. This closure plan will comply with
the provisions of Texas Administrative Code Sections 335.211-335.220,
335.1-335.15 and 335.281-335.288 and will minimize the post closure escape of

hazardous constituents to the environment.

Facility Description

The impoundment, originally constructed in 1979 to contain creosote tank bottoms
(XC0l), i3 located on the west aside of the Liberty Road site; It is a
rectangular shaped facility with the following dimensions: 106' x 180' x 72' x

177t'. The impoundment which contains approximately 3' of creosote sludge has a

- total surface area of 18,762 ft.2 and an approximate volume of 1600 cubic yards.

Farthen berms surrounding the impoundment are two to three feet above ground
level and account for an additional 200 cubic yards of soil. The maximum waste

inventory is estimated at approximately 1800 cubic yards. (335.213,(a),(2))

During the life of this impoundment, rainwater collecting on the surface of the
creosote aludge has been repeatedly pumped into vacuum trucks and taken to a

nearby Class I Disposal site,
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This closure plan involves 3 phases:

Phase: 1, =
£

-
-

LLOSURE PLAN

Lt o 4

the walls and bottom. The material will be transported to Rollins
Class I Landfill in Deer Park, where it will be solidified with flue
dust prior to compaction in place. Site background samples will be
analyzed for benzene, benz(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, chrysene,
4~nitrophenol, toluene, naphthalene phenol, 2-chlorcphenol,
2,4-dimethylphenol, 2,4,6-trichlorophenol, pentachlorophenol,
4,6-dinitro-c-cresocl and tetrachlorophenol. The contaminated zones
wWill be considered sufficiently cleaned when the concentration of
remaining materials is statistically equal to a “clean™ background
level {within the 95% confidence interval). See attached sampling

plan.

All equipment will be decontaminated (335.213{a)(3) and 335.215) over
a water collection pad. Decontaminationr will be accomplished with a
mild detergent and.hot water sprayed from a portable high pressure
sprayer. The residue will be collected and disposed at a Class I

disposal site.

Phase 2. - The sxna1n&gﬂnn:2a_nill_hQ_haQK21ll2d_RiLh_Blﬂl-iﬂil—ﬂnﬂmihﬁwﬂﬂiluﬂill

sxpansion, No continued maintainance (with the exception of the
ground-water study) will be required on the facility, since the waste

material will be removed. (335.212(1))



i * Phase 3. - A ground«water monitoring aystem will be installed within the
i compliance zone to demonstrate the contalnment integrity of the
— facility. Pour ground-water monitoring wells (4) will bejconstructed

t
according to TAC 335.192 specifications. This system will be

. L4
AT

monitored for 1 year for the smame chemical components listed in Phase

1 for soil contamination. If it is determined, after 1 year, that
the active facility has no impact on the subsurface/ground water the

— monitoring program will be discontinued.

ESTIMATED CLOSURE SCHEDULE

Southern Pacific will implement this closure plan within 1 month after its
approval by TDWR(335.214(a)), with an anticipated final closure date of
January,1984.(335.212(a)(4))

7 working days: Excavation, transportation, disposal of all céntaminated

material.
- 3 uorking-days: Backfill, compaction.
5 working days: Ground water monitoring well installation, surveying and

%; . Initial sampling.
Weather permitting, the entire closure plan will be accompllished within 12

working days, allowing for sampling and sample analysis.
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POST CLOSURE CARE

Being that this closure plan follows TAC 335.286(b) to remove all uagte residues
. t

and dﬁntaminated subsoils, post closure care is not required.

L

CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

A registered professional engineer will inspect the closure project and, if the
facility bas been closed in accordance with the closure plan, the engineer will

endorse a letter stating this fact to TDWR.
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ESTIMATED CLOSURE COST

Exeavation, Transportation; Disposal of Waste

at $48.55/yd x 1800 yds

woae

e

: Clay;gackfill and compaction at $10/yd x 1800 yds

Uround-water Monitoring System

Certification by Registered Profesaional

TOTAL

$87,390.00

wrtEpep

$18,000.00

$10,000.00
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Addendum to Closure Plan for Southern Pacif’ic

RCRA Facility #31547

SAMPLING PROGRAM

A sampling program will be incorporated into the closure procedure to
insure complete removal of the hazardous material. The program, based on
& non-bias grid selection method, will minimize the analytical burden

without jeopardizing the reliability of the sampling program.

Specifically, the visual hazardous material and apparent contaminated soil
will be removed from the facility. Prior to sampling, an additional 3" of
material below the visual endpoint will be removed as an added insurance

buffer,

A3 shown in Figure 1., the facility will be surveyed and divided into 507
grids, which will be randomly selected and sampled. Within each grid 10
to 15 grab samples will be combined, homogenized and subsampled as

representative samples of that particular grid area. The individual grab

samples will not exceed 6" in depth from the excavated surface.

These samples will be analyzed for: benzene, benz(a)anthracene,

benzo(a)pyrene, chrysene, S4-nitrophenol, toluene, napthalene phenol, 2
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Rollins Environments! Services 1rs) nc.

T.D.W.R. Approval of Closure Plan
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) . ‘ TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCLES
1700 N. Congress Avenie

Austin, Teaas )
' ,.;i"‘m;f-‘ . ‘
LENAS WATER DUVELOPMENT BOARD S . :.';_ TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
Py AL Beedherl 1, Chairman E‘; *.' = ‘ Piut Hopkins, Chairman
Gueange WoMeCLohes L Vige Chairmiun . e Lec B ML Biggart
Glen £, Runey RIN P, Ralph Roming
W. Ol Banhston Charles . Nenue
Lonnie A, “ta” Pilgrim Lt 1Mo ton
Louie Welch

February 28, 1984

Mr. H. B. Berkshire

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Southern Pacific Building

One Market Plaza

San Prancisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Berkshire:

Re: Industrial Solid Waste Registration No. 31547
Closure of On-Site Hazardous Waste Landfill
Harris County, Texas

We have completed a review of the closure plan, submitted by your letter of
November 29, 1983 and as amended by your letter of December 23, 1983. This
closure represents full facility closure and was accordingly reviewed under

31 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Sections 335.212«,216 and 31 TAC Sectien
335.286(b}.

This letter constitutes approval by the Executive Director of the closure
Plan contained in the referenced letters, provided that all analytical results
shall be submitted to the Central Office and the District 7 Office of the
Department within 15 days of receipt by the company.

Upon completion of the closure, certification shall be submitted by the owner

or operator of the subject facility and by an independent Registered Professional
Engineer that the facility has been closed in accordance with the approved
closure plan. Also, an Affidavit of Exclusion {see enclosed form) indicating
that this facility meets the "Accumulation Time" requirements of 31 TAC Section
335.69 should ke submitted along with the closure certification, if applicable.

If you have any questions, please contact our Solid Waste Section at
ACS512/475-2041, »

Sincerely, -

-—x"./.-{./- 4'“8 7]

et PRASNN &
Charles E. Nemir e
Executive Director/*’

Enclosure
cc: TDWR District 7 Office - Deer Park
Frank Bozeman, Southern Pacific Transportation Company -
L-Pr. Daniel W. Bridge, Rollins Environmental Services (TX)Inc. ‘h\

W aagu O
1836-1986

N sy n 4 AN sy . T oa . - . . —_ PP . .. . R
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Public Notification of Closure



Sc_:uthern Pacific
Transpeortation Company

§13 Frankiin Ave., P. Q. Box 1319, Houston, Texas 77251

HAINTENANCE OF WaY
T. P, REILLY

A i eV ' January 30, 1984

H File 071.1

Mr. Dan Bridge, Ph.D.

Rollings Environmental Services, Ltd.
P. O. Box 609

Deer Park, TX 77536

Dear Mr. Bridge:

Reference to previous correspondence concerning disposal
of creosote contaminated soil at Wood Preserving Works, Houston.

Enclosed for your information is copy of notice published
in the Houston Chronicle concerning final facility closure, along
with copy of Publisher's Affidavit and copy of letter of transmittal
to the Texas Department of Water Resources.

Yours truly,

G. F. Bozeman
E&M Manager
cc: Mr. L. W. Pepple - with
copies of enclosures

GFB/css

Encls.



Southern Pacific

| L Transportation Company

/913 Frankiin Ave., P. O. Bax 1319, Houston, Texaa 77251

Y . MAINTEMANCE OF- WAY
e, kETLLY LI ‘ .
* .aat, Cngirwer HofW . .
corm bines . . . .January 27, 1984

[

Mr. Jeff Webb
—~Texas Department of Water Resources - .o -

1700 N. Congress Avenue ~

Austin, TX '

.Dear Sir:

-+, Reference Mr. Messenger's letter of December 12, 1983,

“subject: Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Industrial

071.1

Solid Waste Registration No. 31547, Publication of Notice of the
Receipt of Closure Plan concerning Hazardous Waste Management

“Facilities.

Enclosed is the oriéinal sworn affidavit from the Houston

".-Chronicle, showing notice published on January 13, 1984.
enclosed is copy of said notice.

- ' Yours truly,

Also

. ) G. F. Bozeman
- E&M Manager

Enclosure
4

.; GFB/css



~ .. PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT . .

— STATE OF TEXAS .
COUNTY OF Harris

- ' .
— e “

Before me on this day personally appeared Lee

Benton -% , 'the Supervisor-~Accts Rec of the

Houston Chronicle , a newspaper

.which is regﬁiaﬂy published or circulated in Harris County, 'Texas,

— who being by me duly sworn deposes and says:

I .

That the foregoing notice was published in said newspaper

January 13 . -, THEL e S

) : Lee Benton e

- Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 26th ,Qay of January x%83¢1984

* il - ) LI -
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Rollins Environmenta! Services i) Inc

6. Bulk Density Values, Sampling Analyses
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March 30, 1984
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1821,2
2181.3
1885.2
2337.6
1835.3
1973.1
1650.1
2760.9
2647.1
2746.4
23790

2709.2
2215.9

3 ¢+ 14

Sincerely,

Rollins Environmental Services irs1 Inc

2027 Battieground Road, P.O Box 609, Dei- Pi*k, Teas: 27538
{713} 4786001

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Bulk Density Values for Waste From 4910 Liberty Rd.

2177 Pounds Per Cubic Yard

ROLLINS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.

D ?A,ué,z

Dan Bridge, Ph. D.
Project Manager



MEA LAEORATORIES

P.6. Box 9461 340 S. 66th St.
Houston, Texas 77261
(713)1928-2781

mmmmmmﬁmwmw
/ 1 W

LABORATORY REPORT #: H-€914

SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY: ROLLING

DATE RECEIVED: 4-4-34

DATE COMFLETED: 4-4-%4

SAMPLE TDENTIFICATIOHN: ONE Z0IL SAMFLE

THE SAMPLE WAS ANALYZIED BY GRS CHROMARTOGRAPHY/MASE SFECTROMETRY,
USING R HEWLETT-PACKARD MODEL #5985 GC-MS SYSTEM.

SAMPLE FREFARATION

1. BPBASE MNEUTRALS,ACID EXTRACTARELES
SO GMZ OF SHMPLE WAS PLACED INTO A STAINLEZS STEEL BLENDER ALCOHS WITH
=0 GME, OF SODIUM SULFATE. 156 MLS, OF METHYLEME CHLORIDE WAS ADOED, AHD
THE SAMFPLE WA3S ELENDED FOR S MIMUTES AT HIGH SPEED. THE EXTRACT HAS
FILTERED THROUGH GLAZS WOOL INTO A KJDERMA-DANISH CONCEMTRATOR. THD
MORE EATRACTIONS WERE MADE USING S& MLS. OF MECLZ,AND THESE MWERE RDLED
TO THE ORIGIHAL EXTRACT. THE SAMPLE EXTRACT WAS THEN COMCEHTRATED To
¢.25 MLS, FOR GC/MS ANALYSIS. MEXKT, THE SOIL WAS ACIDIFIED, FAMD AGARIN
3 EXTRACTIONS WERE FPERFORMED JUST LIKE THE HEUTRAL FPHITIUH. THIZ
EXTRACT WAS ALSO COMCENTRATED TO &.2% MLS., AHMD THIS WAS COMEIMED WITH
THE NEUTRAL EXTRACT AND ANALYZED.

2. BENZ2ENE AND TYTOLUENE
2 GMS OF SOIL WAS PLACED INTO A VIAL HLqu HITH S MLE. OF MECLZ. THIS
WAS SONICARTED FOR 1@ MINUTES, AND SHAKEH FOR 1 HOUR OH A SHAKEF THELE.
THIS EXTRACT WAS THEH INJECTED DIRECTLY INHTO THE GC/Ms.

THE SAMFLE WAS RNRLYZED FOR THE FOLLDNI&G SUESTAHCES:

Q}of }mevﬂ

SPECIFIC CRGAMICS
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THE' GC/MS PARAMETERS NERE RS FOLLOWS:

COLUMH - 30 METER FUSED SILICA CAPILLARY COARTED MWITH SFE-S

CARRIER GAS - HELIUM @ 38 CMs/SEC (8.9 ML/MIND

INJECTOR TEMP - 260 DEGREES '

COLUMM TEMP - 3 MIN ® 58 DEGREES, THEN 8 DEGREES PER
MINUTE TO 280 DEGREES, HOLD @ 280 DEGREES

INJECTION MODE -~ SPLIT

SPLIT RRTIO - 15:1

GCsMS INTERFACE - DIRECT
10NIZATION MODE - ELECTRON IMPACT
ELECTRON ENERGY = 70 V

MASS RAMGE SCAHMED -~ 48 TO 3¢0 AMU
SCAN TIME ~ 8.4 SEC

COFIES OF THE TOTAL 10M CHROMATOGRAMS ARE IMCLUDEDR WITH THIE
REPORT. ALL GC/MS DRTA IS PERMANENTLY STORED AT MEA LABORATORIES
OH MAGHETIC TAFE. : '

7



H-€214,88 GME:3,5 ML MECLZ2,6 ULE,15:1 SPLIT A 115465
d=d=-gq4, JK
1588
FLUQRANTHENE
AND PYRENE
PHENRMTHRENE
AHD ANTHRACENE
SULFUR
| T1 |
FLUOREME ’!?
HAPHTHRLENE g /
H I f
\ ' J“ | ’
W5 |
1 | \ “ J W 'x”-\". i
W] L l J m“l, MQJMHH y ﬁbv[“ J&
‘Jhl n] [ h J ‘P\“ .y.!tl AApy by
“',5M %vml Y b- Lo
& 16 12 14 1§ 20 2% 24 26 2% 38 G2 @4 26  Se
COMPOUNDS POUND
NAME RETENTION TIME (MINUTES) CONCENTRATION
Naphthalene. 12,6 4.0 ugs/kg
Fluorene 19,7 2.4 ugs/kg
Phenanthrone 22,7 31.8 ug/kg
Anthracene 22,9 5.3 ug/kg
Fluoranthene 26,5 13.00 ug/kg
Pyrene 27.1 2.2 ug/kyg
Chrysene 31.0 8.1 ug/kg
COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME CONCENTRATION
Benzene <100 ug/kg
Toluene : : <100 ug/kg
Phenol < 2.4 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 18.0 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 3.6 ug/kg
2,4-dimethyl phenol < 3.6 ug/kg
2,4,6-trichlorophenol < 5.4 ug/ig
pentachlorophenol < 13.8 ug/kg
2-methyl, 4,6-dinitrophenol < 24,0 ug/kg
tetrachlorophenol < 9.6 ug/kg
benzo(a)anthracene < 1.0 ug/kg
benzo(a)pyrene < 1.0 ug/kg

/ﬁxﬂaf
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P.i. Box 9481
Hoaus

LAEBOFATOR REPBRT #: H-6870

IANFLE ZUEMITTED 3v: FOLLIMS

DHTE FELCEIYED: 3-29-84

IHTE SOMFLETED: 4-2-34

THMFLI IDENTIFILARTION: SIX  zopy gamrLes

THE SAMFLE: WP AHALYIED B GAT CHROMATOSFAFHY SMESL SFECTROMETRY,
ULTHG A HEWLETT-FARCEAFD MOIDEL #5925 GL-ME SYSTEM.

o

SAMFLE FREFARFATION

SE HELTRAL:,ACID ENTRACTRELES

30 GME OF LAMFLE WAS PLACED IHTD A STRIHLEZS S"EEL EBELEHDEER RLOHG WITH
SOOGMI UF RDIUM SULFATE, 130 MLS OF METHYLEUE CHLORIDE MAS RDDED, AHD
THE ZAMPLE WAZ ELEHDED FOR S MIHUTES AT HIGH STEED.  THE EXTRACT ME:
FILTERED THROUGH CLASS WOOL IHTO A EJERHA-TAHIIH COHCEHTRATOR. TWE MIFE
EXTRACTIONS WERE MADE,USING S0 MLS. OF METHYLENE CHLORIDE, AMD THEZZ

WEFE ADLED TO THE ORIGIMAL EXTRACT. THE SAMPLE EETRACT WES THEN CCCEH- |
TERTED T 0,.2% MLS, FOR GO/MS AMALYSIS.  MEXT. THE So0IL MAS HCIDFIEZ, AHD
AGARIM % EXTRACTIONS WERE FPEFFOPMED  JUET LIKE THE HEUTFAL FRACTIOH, THIS
EXTRACT WAL ALIO COHCEMTRATED To 8,29 MLS, AHD THIS MAS COMEINHED WITH THE
HEUTFAL EXTRACT AMD AHALYZEL. .

Z. EEHZEHE AHD TOLUWENE

& GMI OF Z0IL WARI FLACED IHTO 8 YIAL ALONS HITR S MLZ. OF METHYLEHNE
CHLORIDE., THESE MWERE SOHICATED FOR 10 MIHUTES., AHD SHAKEH FOF 1 HC JF
OM A ZHALEFR THELE. THIZ EXTRACT WAS THEM IWHJECTED DIRECTLY IMTO TrRD
GC-MS FOR AMALYIIS,
2. IOIL SAMPLES HEAVILY COMTAMINATED
THD OF THE SAMFLES WERE OEYIOUSLY OILY. 1 BH. OF EACH WAS PLACED I1-T0
B YIAL, THE SOIL WAT ACIDIFIED, AHD 19 MLS, OF NETHYVLEME CHLORIDE 133
ARDDED. THE SAMFLE: MERE SONICATED FOR 19 MINMUTES, AMD SHAKEM Fof 1 HOUFE
OH A THAKEF TAELE.

THE S2APLE WAS ANRLYZED FOR THE FOLLOMING SUBITRHCES: SPECIFIC ORGANICS

bt

-



THE GC-/MS PAFAMETERS WERE RS FOLLOWNS:

. COLUMH - 36 METER FUSED SILICA CAPILLARY CORTED WHITH SFE-%

CARRIER GRS - HELIUM & 30 CM/SEC (0.9 MLAMIHD

IHJECTOR TEMF -~ 266 DEGREES

COLUMH TEMP - & MIH & SO DEGREES, THEM £
MINUTE TO 23% DEGREES, HOLD

INJECTIOH MODE -~ SPLIT

SPLIT RATIO - 15311

GC/MS INTERFRCE - DIRECT
IOHIZATION MODE -~ ELECTRONH IMPACT
ELECTFPON EHERGY - VO V

MASE REAHGE SCAMMEDR - 32 TO 20 AMU
SCAM TIME - O.4 SEC

COFIEZ OF THE TOTAL IOH CHROMATOGRAME AFRE THCLUDED MITH THIS
FEFOFT. ALL GCoME DATA 1S FERMAHEMTLY STORED AT MEA LABORRTORIES

OH MAGHETIC TAFE.
E}gL{ /WU/Z/lR
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. COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAMNE RETENTION TIME {minutes) CONCENTRATTON
Phenol 8.7 4.% ugs/kg
Naphthalene 12.8 23.( ug/kg
Acenaphtene 18.1 6.C ug/kg
Fluorene 19.7 25.( ug/kag
Phenanthreen 22,7 206.C ug/kg
Anthracene 22.8 19.¢ ug/kg
Fluoranthene 26.5 89.( ug/kg
Pyrene 27,1 27.(C ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 30.9 11.¢ ug/kg
Chrysene 31.1 15.7 ug/kg
' COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND - \
- NANE DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 v3/kg
Toluens , V< 100.0 uwa/kg
Benzo(alpyrene < 0.4 ua/kg
4-Nitrophenol < .6.0 uz/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 1.2 ug/kg
2,49-dimethyl phenol < 1.2 wa/kg
2,4, 6-trichlorophenol < 1.8 wi/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 4.6 wz/kg
2-rmethyl,4,6,-dinttropherol < 8.0 wy/kg
tetrachlorophenol < 3.2 ua/kg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME (minutes) CONCENTRATTON
Pehnol 8.6 28 ug/kg
Naphthalene 12.65 135 ug/kg
Acenaphtene 18.1 121 ug/kg
Fluorene 18.7 180 ug/kg
Phenanthrene 22.7 748 ug/kg
Anthracene 22.8 119 ug/kg
Fluoranthene 26.5 381 ug/kg
Pyrene 27.1 225 ug/kg
Benzo (a)anthracene 30.9 70 ug/kg
Chrysene 31.0 49 ug/kg
Benzo(alpyrene 36.1 12 ug/kg
COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME DETECTTON LIMIT
Benzene < 100 ug/kg
Toluene < 100 ug/kg
2-chlorophenol < 0 ug/kg
d-nitrophenol < 3 ug/kg
2,4~dimethylphenol < 0.6 ug/kg
2,4,6-trichlorophencl < 0.9 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 2.3 ug/ky
2-methyl, 4, 6-dinitrophenol < 0.9 ug/kg
tetrachlorophenol < 1.6 ug/kg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TI)ME CONCENTRATION
™~ Phenol 8.6 4.07 mg/kg
2,4,-Dimethylphenol 12.0 0.387 mg/kg
~ Haphthalene 12.6 29.840 mg/kg
Fluorene 19.8 11.1 mg/kg
« Phenanthrene 22,9 44.9 mg/kg
Anthracene 23.2 5.4 mg/kg
Fluoranthene 26,6 20.5 mg/kg
Pyrene 27.2 12.1 mg/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 31.0 3.1 mg/kg
Chrysene 31,1 2,0 mg/kg
Bengzo )a)pyrene 36.1 0.6 mg/kg
COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND ,
NAME DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 18.0 wg/kg
2~Chlorophenol < 3.6 ug/kg
2,4, 6-trichlorophenol < 5.4 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 14.0 ug/kg
o-methyl, 4, 6~dinitrophenol < 24,0 ug/kg
tetrachlorophenol < 9.6 ug/kg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME(minutes) CONCENTRATION
Phenol 8.8 3.0 mg/kg
2s4-dimethylphenol 15.0 0.3 mg/kg
Naphthalene 12.5 1.1 mg/kg
Acenaphthene 18.0 0.3 mg/kg
Fluorene 19.7 0.4 mg/kg
Phenanthrene 22,7 1.8 mg/kg
Anthracene 22.8 0.3 mg/kg
Fluoranthene 26.4 0.8 mg/kg
Pyrene 27.1 0.5 mg/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 30.9 0.1 mg/kg
Chrysene 31.0 0.1 mg/kg
Benzo(alpyrene 36.1 0.02 mg/kg
COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
4-Nitrophenol < 3.0 ug/kg ppb
2-chlorophenol < 0.6 ug/kg ppb
2,46-trichlorophenol . < 0.9 ug/kg ppd
Pentachlorophenol < 2.3 ug/kg ppb
< 4.0 ug/kg ppb
< 1.6 ug/kg ppb

2-methyl,4, 6-dinitrophenol

tetrachlorophenol
| X /gu/mo
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
N-ME RETENTION TIME(rinutes) CONCENTRATION
Nzphthalene 12.5 12 ug/kg
Fluorene 19.7 1.1 ug/kg
Frenanthrene 22.7 14.6 ug/kg
Anthracene 22,9 2.2 ug/kg
Fluoranthene 26.5 4.8 ug/kg
Purene 27.1 2.5 ug/kg
COMPOUNLS NOT FOUND
NiME DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
Benzo({a)pyrene < 0.2 ug/kg ppb
4-Nitrophenol < 3.0 ug/kg ppb
Prenol < 0.4 ug/kg ppb
2-chlorophenol < 0.6 ug/kg pph
2,4~dimethylphenol < 0.6 ug/kg ppb
2,4, 6~-trichlorophenol < 0.9 ug/kg ppb
Pentachlorophenol < 2.3 ug/kg ppb
2-methyl,4, 6-dinitrophenol < 0.9 ug/kg ppb
tetrachlorophenol < 1.6 ug/kg ppb
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME (minutes) CONCENTRATION
Naphthalene 12,5 4,0 ug/kg
Acenaphthene 18.1 2.4 ug/kg
Fluorene 19.7 9.2 ug/kg
Phenanthrene 22.7 49.0 ug/kg
Anthracene 22.8 9.8 ug/kg
Fluoranthene 26.5 19.2 ug/ka
Pyrene 27.1 6.4 ug/kg
Benzo(a)Anthracene 30.9 3.0 ug/kg
Chrysene 31.1 3.5 ug/kg
. COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
Benzo(alpyrene < .0.2 ug/kg ppb
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg ppb
4-Nitrophenol < 3.0 ug/kg ppb
Phenol < 0.4 ug/kg ppb
2~chlorophenol < 0.6 ug/kg ppb
2,4-dimethylphenol < 0.6 ug/kg ppb
2,4, 6-trichlorophencl < 0.9 ug/kg ppb
Pentachlorophenol < 2.3 ug/kg ppb
2-methyl, 4, 6-dinitrophenol < 4.0 ug/kg ppb
Tetrachlorophenol <

1.6 ug/kg ppb
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SHMPLE SUEMITTED E¥: ROLLINEZ
DHTE RECEIYED: 3-23-354

DRTE COMPLETED: 4-2-24
CHMFLE TDEHTIFICATION: FIWE S0IL IAMFLES

THE SARMFLE WAT AHALYIZED EY GHT CHEOMATOGCFAFHY-MATT SFICTROMETRY,
UZING A HEWLETT-FACKARD MODEL #S9:S Go-MS SVETEM.

SAMFLE FREFARATION

1. ERZE HEUTRALS,ACID EXTRACTAELS )
S0 GHS OF SAMFLE WAT FLALEL IHTU A ETARIMLESE £7ZE. ELEMDER ALOMAG MITH
SWOLHME OF SODTUM SULFATE. 150 MLE OF METHYLEHE CRLOFIDE MAS AUDED, AND
-. THE SHMFLE WAT ELEMDED FOF S MIHUTES AT HMIGH SEZED.  THE EATRACT WAt
FILTERED THROWGH GLASS WOOL IMTO A KJERMA-DAMISH COHCENTRATOR.  THO MOFE
EXTRACTIONS WEFE MADE,USIHG S0 MLS. OF METHVYLENS CHLARIDE, RAMD THE:E
WEFE ADDED YO THE ORICIHRL EXTRACY. THE SAMFLE ETRACT HAZ THEH COHCEM-
= TRATED To &,2% MLS, FOR GO-MS AMALYSIS, HEXT, THE Z0IL WAS ACIDFIED, AND
AGAIN 2 EXATRACTIONS WERE FESFORMED  JUST LIKE THE MEUTRAL FEARCTIOH., THIS
EXTRACT HAS ALEO COMCEMTRATED TO O, 2% MLEZ, AMD THIZ WAL COMBIMED MITH TkRE
HEUTRAL EXTRACT AMD AMALYZED.
2. EBEHZEHE FHD TGLUEME
& LMI CF SDIL WAS PLACED INTO A VIAL ALOMG WITE § MLEZ. OF METH/YLEHNE
CHLORILE, THESE WERE SOHICATED FOR 19 MIMUTES, AND SHAKEH FOE 1 HOUR
ON A SHAKER THELE. THIS EXTRACT WAS THEH IMJECTED DIRECTLY IMTO THE
GCrMS FOR AMALYSIS )
3. SOIL SAMPLES HERVILY COMTRMINATED .
TWO OF THE SRMFLES WERE OBYIOUSLY QILY. 1 G, IF EACH MAS FLACED IHTO
A VIAL, THE €oI1L WAZ RCIDIFIED, AMD 1@ MLS. OF CIETHVYLEHME CHLOFIDE WAS
ADDED. THE SAMPLES WEFRE ZO0SICRATEDR FOR 14 MIMUTZE, AMD SHAKEM FOR 1 HOUR

OH B SHRAKER THAELE.

THE SAMFLE WAZ AMALYIED FOF THE FOJLOWING SUESTAMOES: SPECIFIC ORGANICS

Kt
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THE Gl~/M% PRRRMETERS WERE RS FOLLOWE:

-

COLUMH ~ 28 METER FUSED SILICA CAPILLARY CORTED WITH SFE-S
CARRIER GAS - HELIUM @ 38 CM/SEC (B.9 HML/MIND

INJECTOR TEMP -~ 266 DEGREES

COLUMH TEMF -~ 2 MIN @ 50 DEGREES, THEH & LEGREES FER

MINUTE TO 289 DEGREEE, HOLD & 259 DESREES

INJECTION MODE - SPLIT
SPLIT RATIO - 15:1

GCsMS INTERFRCE - DIRECT
IONIZATION MODE - ELECTRON IMPACT
ELECTRON EMERGY - 78 V

MASS RARHGE SCAMHED - 33 TO 3€u AMU
SCAM TIME -~ @.4 SEC

COFIE: OF THE TOTAL 10H CHROMATOGRAME ARE IMCLUDEDR WITH THIZ
FEFOFT. ALL GSCo/M3 BATA 13 FERMANEMTLY STOFED AT MER LABIORATORIES

o MAGHETIC

TRFE.
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COMPOUNDS  FOUND
. _ Namr RETENTION TIME(minutes) CONCENTRATION (mg/kg, rom)
1. Benzo(a)anthracene 30,9 mns. 280 mg/kg(ppm)
2, Ciyrsene 31,1 " 231 " "
3. Benzola)pyrene 36.1 " 231 " "
4. Prenanthrene 22.7 r 3329 " "
. 8. Fluoranthene . 26.8 " 2438 " "
6. Ar.thracene 22.8 " 697 " "
7. Pyrene - 27.1 " 1497 " "
8. Benzo(a)anthracene 30.8 " 280 " o
. 9. Cirysene 31.1 " 231 " "
10.Benzo(a)Pyrene 36.1 " g0 " "
COMPQUNDS ROT FOUND
NAME DETECTTON LIMIT
1, Berzene < 0.10 mg/kg
2. Toluene < 0.10 mg/kg
3, Phenol < 0.4 mg/kg
4..4-Mtrophenol < 2.4 mg/kg
5. 2=-Chlorophencl < 0.6 mg/kg
6. 2,¢ - dimethylphenol < 0.6 mg/kg
?. 2,4,6,~trichlorophenol < 1.1 mg/kg
8. Pertachlorophenol < 2.7 mg/kg
9. 2-rethyl, 4,6 - dinitrophenol <2¢,0 mg/kg
10..Te*rachlorophenol < 1.6 mg/kg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME(minutes) CONCENTRATION (mg/kg, por)
1, Naphthalene 12.5 minutes 620 mg/kg (ppm)
2. Acenaphthene 18.1 minutes 228 mg/kg (ppm)
3. Fluorene 18.7 minutes 328 mg/kg (ppm)
4. Phenanthrene 22.7 minutes 1350 mg/kg (ppm)
5 Anthrocene 22.8 minutes 951 mg/kg (ppm)
6. Fluoranthene 26.4 minutes 636 mg/kz (ppm)
?. Pyrene 27.1 minutes 383 mg/kg (ppm)
8. Benzofa) Anthracene  30.9 minutes 58 mg/kg (ppm)
9. Chrysene 21.1 minutes 69.2 mg/kg (ppm)
10. Benzo(a)pyrene 36. 2 minutes

11 mg/kg (ppm)
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‘COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND

NAME

1). Benzene

2)e Toluene

3). Phenol

4). 4-Nitrophenol

5). 2-Chlorophenol

6). 2,4 - dimethyl phenol

?). 2,4,6 - trichlorophenol

8}. Pentachlorophenol

9). 2-methyl, 4,6 - dinitrophenol
10).. Tetrachlorophenol

DETECTION LIMIT

0.10 mg/kg
0.10 mg/kyg
0.2 mg/kg
1.7 mg/kg
0.3 mg/kg
0.3 mg/kg
0.5 mg/kg
1.4 mg/kg
<12.0 mg/kg
< 0.8 mg/kyg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME (minutes) CONCENTRATION
1). Phenol 8.6 0.203 mg/kg
2). Naphthalene 12.5 1.08 mg/kg
3). Acenaphthene 18.1 0,630 mg/kg
4), Fluorone 19.7 1.159 mg/k3
5). Phenanthrene 22,7 10.3 mg/kg
§}. Anthracene 22.8 3.4 mg/kg
7). Pyrene 27.1 2.7 mg/kg
8). Fluoranthene 26.4 5.0 mg/kg
9). Pyrene 27.1 2.7 mg/kg
10). Fluoranthene 28.4 5.0 mg/kg
11). Benzo(a)anthracene 30.9 0.6 mg/kg
12). Chrysene 31.1 0.5 mg/kg
13). Benzo(alpyrene 36.2 0.1 mg/kg
COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME DETECTION LIMIT
1). Benzene < 0.100 mg/kg
2), Toluene < 0.100 mg/kg
3). 4-Nitrophenol < 0.018 mg/kg
4). 2-~Chlorophenol < 0.004 mg/kg
5). 2,4«d£metkylphenol < 0.004 mg/kg
g). 2,4,6—Tr£chlorophénol < 0.005 mg/kg
75 Pentachlorophenol < 0.014 mg/kg
8). Tetrachlorophenol < 0.096 mg/kg
g). 2—metky1,4,GedeinmtrophenOL < 0.024 mg/kg
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COMPOUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TIME (minutes) CONCENTRATION
Fluorene 19.7 5.0 ug/kg=ppb
Phenanthrene 22,7 41.0 wg/kg=ppb
Anthracene _ 22,9 56.0 ug/kg=ppb
Fluoranthene 26.5 55.0 ug/kg=ppb
Pyrene 27.2 47.0 ug/kg=ppb
Benzo(a)antracene 30.9 22,0 ug/kg=ppb
Chrysene 31.¢0 22.0 ug/kg=ppb
Benzo(a)pyrene 36.1 14. 0 ug/kg=ppb
COMPOURDS NOT FOUND
NAME DETECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 18.0 ug/kg
Phenol < 2.4 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 3.6 ug/kg
2,4-dimethylphenol < 3.6 ug/kg
2,4, 6-trichlorophenol < 5.4 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 13.8 ug/kg
2-methyl, 4,6-dinitrophenol < 24.0 ug/kg
Tetrachlorophenol < 9.6 ug/kg
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COMPQUNDS FOUND
NAME RETENTION TTME CONCENTRACTION
Naphthalene 12.5 240.0 ug/k9=P£h
Acenapthene 18.1 5.0 ug/kg=ppm
Fluorene 19.7 119, 0 ug/kg=ppm
Phenanthrene 22.7 €27.0 ug/kg=ppm
Anthracene 22,8 §2.0 ug/kg=ppm
Fluoranthene 26,6 303. 0 ug/kg=ppm
Pyrene 27.1 13.0 ug/kg=ppm
Benzo{a)antracene 30.9 36.0 ug/kg=ppm
Chrysene 31.1 37. 0 ug/kg=ppm
Benzo(a)pyrene 38,9 5.0 ug/kg=ppm
' COMPOUNDS NOT FOUND
NAME LZTECTION LIMIT
Benzene < 100.0 ug/kg
Toluene < 100.0 ug/kg
d-Nitrophenol < 9.0 ug/kg
Phenol < 1.2 ug/kg
2-chlorophenol < .1.8 ug/kg
2,4-dimethylphenol < 1,8 ug/kg
2,4, 6-trichloropheno? < 2.7 wg/kg
Pentachlorcphenol < 6.9 ug/kg
2-methyl, 4, 6-dinitrcohenol < 12,0 ug/kg
Tetrachlorophenol < 4.8 ug/kg

Ot
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Maae=¥y  Professional Service Industries, Inc.
| pdd National Soil Services Division

Report No. 286-45062
April 25, 1984

Rol1lins Environmental Services, Inc.
P. 0. Box 609
Deer Park, Texas 77536

Attention: Mr. Daniel W. Bridge
’ Project Manager

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS
CREQOSOTE FACILITY
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
HOUSTON, TEXAS

Gentlemen:

Submitted here is our report relative to the installation of monitor
wells at the above referenced facility. This work was verbally authorized
during the latter part of March, 1984.

Monitor wells were installed at locations staked by Rollins and as
shown on the plan, Plate 1. Descriptions of the soils encountered, to~
gether with installation details for the wells, are shown on the Togs
of borings, Plates 2 through 6.

Drilling was done with a truck mounted rotary rig. The initial
19cation, SP-1, was wash bored to a completion depth of 50 feet and the
cuttings were visually classified by a geotechnician, in order to deter-
mine the soils stratigraphy. Boring SP-Z; located within five feet of
SP-1, was dry augered into the sand stratum at a depth of i4 feet and
water level measurements were made to verify the presence of ground-

water. The borehole was then advanced to completion depth by the rotary

1714 Memorial Drive . Houston, TX 77007 . Phone: 713/644-9161



Prodessional Service Industries

!I

wash method. The screen and pipe were inserted in the borehole and
sand, bentonite pellets and qrout were placed in the annulus. A well

protector, consisting of a section of four inch steel pipe with a locking

~ cap, was grouted in place at the surface. Boreholes at locations SP-3

through SP-5 were made using the rotary wash method, and the wells were
installed as at SP-2. On completion of the 1n§ta11ations, an air com-
pressor was used to.surge and pump each well.
We appreciate the opportunity to perform this work for you.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please
feel free to call.

Very truly yours,

NATIOQ, SOIL SERVICE VISION

Darry1 E. Carison,
Chief Geologist

DEC:ig
Copies submitted: 3

i

I
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1J0B No. 286-45062 ‘ LOG OF BORING No. SP-1 @

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
HOUSTON, TEXAS

TYPE BORING. Wash LOCATION: can Plate 1
- T
Q !
b Zlml SOIL DESCRIPTION | MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION
= 14lE]
ool
C ixId
51319
f”k SUR. ELEV.:

Black sandy clay

NOTE: This boring was made
to determine soil stra-
tigraphy, and therefore
a well was not installed,

[ ——

N - tan and light gray below 3'
"ul ~ light gray and tan below 5'

Y A well was installed in
NN SP~2, located within five
b i feet of SP-1. .

10 RNN

'-‘ - tan and light gray below 12'

F15-1,; :‘ Tan sand

::,-:-'.-1

‘ Tan and light gray clay

Tan and 1ight gray clay w/sand seams

| Red clay

Tan and 1ight gray clay w/sand seams

Note: Backfilled with cuttings on

% DU SO ——

50 > completion, ,

COMFLETION DEPTH. i DEFTR TO WATER .
{ DATE April 17, 1984 >0 DATE
MWL or NOtea, B0 . SEHVICLY

CONSGLIING . ENGINE LIS : . PLATE 2
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No,

286-45062

LOG OF BORING No. 3P-2

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS

Sz g5 (@

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY _

TYPE BORING. pyger & Wash

HOUSTON, TEXAS

LOCATION: See Plate 1

DEPTH, FT.

SAMPLE No.
SAMPLE

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SUR,_ELEV.:

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION -

4" 311, Casing
w/ Locking Cap

DATE:

April 17, 1984

DATE .

-~ 0 ;
\ | Dark gray clay N " 7
\ - light gray and tan w/calcareous Bentonite/ 2'Sch. 40
\ nodules below 7' Cement Grout PVC w/
Threaded
- 5NN |- tan and 1ight gray w/silt pockets . | Bentonite Coupling
10" - 11" Peltets
Coorse iﬂ A
10~ . Sand .\ﬁ- y-27Sch40 T
N f2s ] PVC w0020
Light gray silty clay ..';’ .| Slots
. 15 e | 1an and Tight gray sand w/chemical S e |
S| odor
5| - free water at 14 e 2"PVC Cap
\ iLight aray clay j -
- 20 . N
5
[ 25 ] i
304 -
- 351 -
- 40 4 -
- 45 . n
COMPLETION DEPTH, IEB.S" DEPTH TO WATER,

L L

o STAVICLY

¢ THMNAL Y
cous..u,l NG E.NGINE LAS

PLATE 3



JOB No. 2B86-45062 LOG OF BORING No. SP-3 @
MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
HOUSTON, TEXAS

TYPE BORING. Wash LOCATION: <oe Plate 1

SOtL DESCRIPTION MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

DEPTH, FT
SAMPLE No
SAMPLE

SUR._ELEV.:

Black sandy clay W77 N7

- tan and light gray below 3'

- light gray and tan below 7'

- tan and light gray w/sand seams
below 9'

4|Tan and 1ight gray sand

20 4 ¢

Note:
For Description Of Material
Used, See Plate 3,
-25 -
- 30
35
40 4
45 4
COMPLETION DEPTH. 18.5° DEPTH TO WATER.
OATE: April 17, 1984 DATE:

MEL 4 NATIONGL O SERVICLY
b Ty CamranE bt e
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TYPE BORING: Wash

JOB No._ 286-45067 LOG OF BORING No._f_‘f_f_@

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS

HOUSTOY py TEXfBN: See Plate 1

DEPTH, FT.
SAMPLE No.
SAMPLE

SUR. ELEV.:

SOiL. DESCRIPTION MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

- 0 \ Red clay AT Aavin
\ - black below 3'
- 5 '“\\_ i
Q Light gray and tan sandy clay
Floﬂ\;\;‘ tan and light gray below 9 i
- 15 ‘t Light gray and tan sand -
(20 ‘ Note: )
For Description Of Maoterial
Used, See Plate 3,
=25 -
30 A .
- 35 -
- 40 1 -
45 . -

SATE Apra) 10 1084 18-5'

DEPTH TO WATER.,
DATE®

MEL 1 MANIONAL S0, SEAVICES
CONSULTING  ENGINE LRS



JOB No._ 286-45062

LOG OF BORING No. 5P-5 H
MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONS
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
HOUSTON, TEXAS

TYPE BORING. Wash LOCATION. See Plate 1

DEPTH, FT.
SAMPLE No

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE

SUR. ELEV.®

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

]

. S al® Bar
Tan and dark gray sandy clay alol hial
{a o
- dark gray below 3' 182l ba

b

S

- light gray and tan below 7' 1o,

- -\-

LN

C107AN '. b
v N | )——_-]
A\ |- tan and light gray w/calcareous - ||[ v
nodules below 12°' o | ‘
(R R

Pls-& ‘.‘:. |,‘ _:;\I
F:i521f Light gray sand e I!I ;:’
i e l[| N
] antlinr

20 I

] Note:

For Description Of Material

25 Used, See Plate 3,
~30-|
35 o
940 -
=45 o ' ,
COMPLETION DEPTH. 21' DEPTH TO WATER.
DATE. April 18, 1984 DATE .
™ comsotme TRaneRe ‘

Pt ATF A
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Rollins Environments! Services 75 Inc.

"Closure of Facilitiea™ Letter by
Independent Registered Engineer



ETC ENGINEERS, INC.

Engineering Technical Construction Services For Industry
510 COLLEGE 80. HOUSTON, TEXAS 77587 T13/941-8420

April 18, 1984

Texas Department of Water Resources
P.0. Box 13087, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

CLOSURE OF FACILITIES

This is a statement of the closure of a creosote tank bottom
surface impoundment. (RCRA Facility #31547) at the Southern
Pacific Transportation Company facility, 4910 Liberty Road,
Houston, Texas.

The owner has removed all the impoundment materials in
accordance with Texas Administrative Code Section 335.286a.

The excavated area has been backfilled and compacted with clay
soil. Four ground-water monitoring wells have been constructed.
This system will be monitored for one year. If after one year
it is determined that there is no affect on the ground-water,
there is sufficient proof that the impoundment is clear of any
contamination.,

I hereby certify that I have examined the facility and being
familiar with the provisions of the Texas Administrative Code
Subchapter N, Surface Impoundment Sections 335.281-335.288
attest that this closure has been conducted in accordance with
good engineering practices.

Henry T. Gramann

. A S . i e . —— L AT S0 Hil e ).

Printed Name
of

L e it el i L ——

Registered Professional Engineer
Regis. No. 28163 State Texas

—— v



Rollins Environmental Services sy lnc

APPENDIX B

PROJECT PHOTOGRAPHS
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	Attach 2a - RES Final Report on Closure Plan April 1984
	Attach 2b - TDWR Letter Reviewing Closure Report requesting PE cert - June 1984



